Cowan Estates Questions & Answers

1. Specs call for testing of building pads and streets.  Are the building pads and streets being completed under the civil package out for bid?  If so, are we still responsible for testing?  If the pads are not acceptable, who will be responsible for correcting them?

Building pads and streets are under separate contract.  Pads will be tested and corrected if necessary by civil contractor.

2. Specs call for all material to be manufactured in the US.  Is this correct?

Materials should be manufactured in the US as much as possible.

3. What is the extent of the construction of the driveways and sidewalks?  Are they along the street?  Are they just from the driveway to the front door?

Driveways will be all the way to the street.  Sidewalk will only be from driveway to front door.

4. Are these houses under the City of Roland’s jurisdiction?  Will permits be required?

Yes, the City of Roland has jurisdiction and will require a building permit.

5. Is this contract responsible for tree and brush removal or is that part of the civil package?

Civil contractor will be responsible for tree and brush removal.

6. Are the sewer and water lines along with fire hydrants part of this contract outside of the house to the property line?

The main sewer and water lines are already install.  The contractor will be responsible for bringing the sewer (from rear of lot) and water (from front of lot) to the house.

7. Is drainage piping part of this contract?

No.  This is included in the civil package.
8. Is this contract responsible for water meters and taps?
Contractor will not be responsible for water meters or taps.

9. Is there natural gas available on site?  Is this contract responsible for running the services to the house?
Yes, natural gas will be available at the site.  Meters will be set next to the houses.

10. There are several locations in the specs that refer to distances as S’0” and W’.  Please clarify.

There was a mistake in the specs that has been corrected and reposted.
11. Is chlorination of the water lines for the house required or only for the mains?

Chlorination is only required for the mains water line and will be done outside of this package.

12. Are there any other plans for the houses?  I have only seen 1 floor plan for each style and 3 elevation options for each style.  Specs refer to a foundation plan as well as alternate foundation #1 and #2 plans.

There are no additional plans.
13. Spec states to provide reinforcing as shown on plans.  Please provide plans.
Reinforcing will be 2-#4 bars.

14. Do you have a specific brick that you would like for us to price or an allowance for brick material?

A residential modular brick should be priced.

15. Specs call for structural steel as shown on drawings.  Please provide drawings.
No structural steel is required.

16. Spec states that the design for the trusses is shown on plan.  Please provide drawings.

Truss company will need to provide design.
17. Access door to attic is not shown on plans.

Access to attic to be in garage.
18. What is the ceiling height?  What is the plate height?

Ceiling height is 8’.  Bottom plate(treated), 92 5/8” stud and double top plate.
19. Are we to furr down the ceiling above the upper cabinets?

No.  Finish like the model homes in Tahlequah.
20. Specs state a %” lumber core plywood for window sills.  Please clarify.

 There was a mistake in the specs that has been corrected and reposted.
21. There is a symbol used for the thickness of the wood used for the cabinet material.  What does it mean?

There was a mistake in the specs that has been corrected and reposted.

22. Where is the projected window seat to be installed?

There are no window seats in this project.

23. Where are the projected window brackets to be installed?

There are no window brackets to be installed.
24. What is the decorative wood screen at unit 1356?

There are no decorative wood screens for this project.

25. From past experience, I believe the nails, both framing and roofing, will be the items that will be difficult to get as American made and usually quite a bit more expensive.  Will these be acceptable to buy foreign made?

Foreign made will be acceptable.
26. What does Yz” mean when referring to the starter strip of the shingles?

There was a mistake in the specs that has been corrected and reposted.

27. In the closet equipment spec, the closet rods are to be Y” galvanized pipe.  Please clarify size.
There was a mistake in the specs that has been corrected and reposted.  Wire shelves and rods as in the model will be acceptable.

28. Please clarify all dimensions and thicknesses in specs that have letters and symbols used instead of numbers.
There was a mistake in the specs that has been corrected and reposted.

29. Is a water well pump required or will there be a water main with meter?

There will be a water main with meter.
30. Is a septic system required or will there be a sewer main to attach to?

Sewer Main
31. HVAC spec states to provide equipment per schedule 1SC.  Please provide.

Bid 2 ½ Ton AC unit
32. Furnace schedule in specs refers to a schedule on J-sheets.  Please provide.
75000 BTU furnace

33. Please provide clarification regarding propane or natural gas, septic, and water well.

Natural gas service to the houses, no septic (sewer main at the back of lot), and no water well (Water meter at the front of lot).
34.  Is there a need for a sodding bid on the project?
Yes

35. 80% gas furnaces?

Yes

36.  Propane Heat?

No

37.  Metal or flex duct?

Metal

38.  What seer air conditioners?

14 seer
39.  The brick that has been specified is a commercial type brick, but the Cherokee Nation has been using a residential style on previous homes.  Please clarify if you want commercial or residential.  

Residential
40.  Need to know footing details such as size and spacing of bars, lbars and stirrups?

Footing 18” wide by 24” with 2#4 rebars

41.  Is a bid bond required?

If the selected party can’t bond and is TERO certified, other arrangements may be made.  It is CNB policy to allow TERO bidders to bid, even if they might not be able to provide the bond.

42.  If bonded, can a irrevocable letter of credit be used in lieu of bid bond?

CNB would consider such an option, but reserves the right to make a decision depending upon the circumstances.  

43.  If bonded can the bond be listed on bid form as a separate line item?


Yes, the cost of the bond can be listed on a separate line item in the bid response.

